

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,))	
))	
Plaintiff,))	Civ. No. 14-970 (RBW)
))	
v.))	
))	REPLY
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,))	
))	
Defendant.))	
<hr/>)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel - Law
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar. No. 496370)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
echlopak@fec.gov

Steve N. Hajjar
Attorney
shajjar@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

Counsel for Defendant
Federal Election Commission

September 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE JUNE 2011 REPORT IS PRIVILEGED AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER FOIA.....	2
A. The Entire June 2011 Report is Protected by the Deliberative-Process Privilege.....	3
1. <i>The June 2011 Report Is Predecisional</i>	4
2. <i>The June 2011 Report Is Deliberative</i>	8
B. The June 2011 Report Satisfies the Elements of the Attorney Work-Product Privilege	12
II. THE COMMISSION HAS NOT WAIVED ANY OF THE PRIVILEGES APPLICABLE TO THE JUNE 2011 REPORT	16
III. THERE ARE NO MATERIAL FACTUAL DISPUTES AND THE COMMISSION HAS MET ITS BURDEN UNDER FOIA TO DEMONSTRATE THE VALIDITY OF ITS EXEMPTION CLAIMS	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <i>Cases</i>	
* <i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 917 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11, 14
<i>Common Cause v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 656 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F. 2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	23
* <i>Heggstad v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	10, 13
* <i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	12
<i>In re San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litigation</i> , 859 F.2d 1007 (1st Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Janicker v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 94 F.R.D. 648 (D.D.C. 1982)	14
<i>Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11
<i>Kishore v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 243 (D.D.C. 2008)	12
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir.1981).....	23
<i>Milner v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)	13
<i>People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007)	23
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975)	8
<i>Russell v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	10

Safecard Services, Inc. v. SEC, 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 23

**Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 969 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2013)13, 14, 15

Schiller v. NLRB, 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....13

United States v. Exxon Corp., 87 F.R.D. 624 (D.D.C. 1980)10

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1989)... 24

Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383 (1981)..... 12

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 24

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) (2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1) 3

*52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) (2 U.S.C. § 437c(c))..... 2-3, 5, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6) (2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(6)) 3, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(9) (2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(9)) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2) (2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2)) 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) (2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(A)12

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) (2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) (2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A))12

11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a)(4).....18

Miscellaneous

Editorial Reclassification Table, http://uscode.house.gov/editorialreclassification/t52/Reclassifications_Title_52.html. 3

MUR 4621 — Withdrawal of General Counsel’s Report dated May 13, 1999 (May 27, 1999), <http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/00000A6E.pdf>.....17

MUR 9785 Withdrawal and Resubmission of General Counsel’s Report #2 (July 23, 2008), <http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/28044204310.pdf>17

Statement of Reasons of Chairman Lee E. Goodman and Commissioners Caroline C. Hunter and Matthew S. Petersen in MUR 6396 (Jan. 8, 2014), <http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/14044350970.pdf> 5-6, 10, 20, 21, 23

Supplemental Statement of Reasons of Chairman Lee E. Goodman and Commissioners Caroline C. Hunter and Matthew S. Petersen in MUR 6396 (Mar. 25, 2014), <http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/14044352011.pdf>7, 19

Statement of Policy Regarding Closure of Enforcement and Related Files, 68 Fed. Reg. 70,423 (Dec. 20, 2003)17

Statement of Policy Regarding Placing First General Counsel’s Reports on the Public Record, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,132 (Dec. 14, 2009)17, 18
